

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID AXELMAN

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

The Florida House of Representatives

317 The Capitol

402 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

Tel: (850) 717-5500

David.Axelman@myfloridahouse.gov

October 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. There is no evidence of consensus even
 within the “major medical associations,” let
 alone within the medical profession at
 large..... 6

 II. Advocates of pediatric GAC have
 engineered an illusion of consensus by
 dissuading the public expression of dissent.
 20

 III. Deference to expert testimony in support of
 pediatric GAC has effectively loaded the
 dice against the States. 24

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	10, 30
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. argued en banc Apr. 11, 2024)	25–27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	2
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 22-1445, 2024 WL 4157902 n.5 (10th Cir. Sept. 12, 2024)	28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	32
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23cv114-RH-MAF, 2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024), appeal pending, No. 24-11996 (11th Cir. filed June 18, 2024).....	15, 26
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 5, 30
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	20
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	6, 25
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022).....	25
<i>Kahm v. U.S.</i> , 300 F.2d 78 (5th Cir. 1962)	28
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833	32
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	19, 30
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1785 (2024)	28
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024)	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	31–32
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	24
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	5

Miscellaneous

60 Minutes: Transgender Healthcare, Geldingadalir, Exhume the Truth (CBS television broadcast May 23, 2021), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/transgender-health-care-60-minutes-2021-05-23/>..... 7, 22, 26

Aaron Sibarium, *They Support Sex Changes for Children, with Safeguards. A Top Child Psychiatry Group Won't Let Them Speak at Its Annual Conference*, THE WASHINGTON FREE BEACON (Aug. 11, 2023), <https://freebeacon.com/campus/they-support-sex-changes-for-children-with-safeguards-a-top-child-psychiatry-group-wont-let-them-speak-at-its-annual-conference/>.....22, 24

Abigail Shrier, *Top Trans Doctors Blow the Whistle on 'Sloppy' Care*, THE FREE PRESS (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://www.thefp.com/p/top-trans-doctors-blow-the-whistle>..... 7

An Open Letter to the American Psychiatric Association Regarding the Publication of Gender-Affirming Psychiatric Care, FOUNDATION AGAINST INTOLERANCE AND RACISM (January 2024), <https://www.fairforall.org/open-letters/open-letter-apa/>..... 17

Ayala v. Am. Academy of Pediatrics, et al., No. PC-2023-05428 (R.I. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 23, 2023).....17

Benjamin Ryan, *The AAP Files: Complete American Academy of Pediatrics Emails Showing LGBTQ Affinity Group Balking Over Florida Conference, Plus Background on Elusive Top Gender Doc Jason*

- Rafferty*, SUBSTACK,
<https://benryan.substack.com/p/the-aap-files-complete-american-academy> (Sept. 27, 2024)...17, 28
- E. Coleman et al.,
Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8,
 23 Int'l J. of Transgender Health S1, S3 (2022),
<https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/26895269.2022.2100644>.....4, 28
- Fla. Chapter of Am. Academy of Pediatrics, Inc. v. Fine*, No. 4:23-cv-174-AW-MAF (N.D. Fla. filed May 1, 2023).....8
- Gender-Affirming Psychiatric Care*, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N PUBLISHING,
<https://www.appi.org/Products/Gender-Related-Issues/Gender-Affirming-Psychiatric-Care> 17
- James M. Cantor, *Transgender and Gender Diverse Children and Adolescents: Fact-Checking of AAP Policy*, J. of Sex & Marital Therapy (2019),
https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/Documents/Issues/SexualOrientation/IESOGI/Other/Rebekah_Murphy_20191214_JamesCantor-fact-checking_AAP-Policy.pdf 29
- Jason Rafferty, *Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Children and Adolescents*,
 142 PEDIATRICS 4 (2018),
<https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/142/4/e>

20182162/37381/Ensuring-Comprehensive-Care-and-Support-for	16–17
<i>Join Your Chapter</i> , American Academy of Pediatrics, https://www.aap.org/en/community/join-your-chapter/	14
Jonathan Kay, <i>An Interview with Lisa Littman, Who Coined the Term ‘Rapid Onset Gender Dysphoria,’</i> QUILLETTE (Mar. 19, 2019), https://quillette.com/2019/03/19/an-interview-with-lisa-littman-who-coined-the-term-rapid-onset-gender-dysphoria/	21
Julia Mason and Leor Sapir, Opinion, <i>The American Academy of Pediatrics’ Dubious Transgender Science</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 17, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-american-academy-of-pediatrics-dubious-transgender-science-jack-turban-research-social-contagion-gender-dysphoria-puberty-blockers-uk-11660732791	21
Lawrence Rubin, <i>Allen Frances on the DSM-5, Mental Illness and Humane Treatment</i> , PSYCHOTHERAPY.NET (2018), https://www.psychotherapy.net/interview/allen-frances-interview#section-where-dsm-5-went-wrong	31
Leor Sapir, <i>Is the AAP Placing Its Own Members at Risk?</i> , CITY JOURNAL (Oct. 31, 2023), https://www.city-journal.org/article/is-the-aap-placing-its-own-members-at-risk	19

Michelle M. Johns et al., <i>Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students</i> , 68 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 67 (2019)	29
Mike Francis, <i>Professor Edwards-Leeper Tells 60 Minutes of Her Concerns About Rushed Gender Transitions</i> , Pacific University Oregon (June 10, 2021), https://www.pacificu.edu/about/media/professor-edwards-leeper-tells-60-minutes-her-concerns-about-rushed-gender-transitions	7
<i>Panel Discussion on Gender Dysphoria and Minors: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Health and Human Services</i> , 91st House (Fla. 2023), https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=8453	21
<i>Policy Statement Development Process</i> , American Academy of Pediatrics, https://www.aap.org/en/policy/policy-statement-development-process/	16, 18
<i>r/detrans</i> , REDDIT, https://www.reddit.com/r/detrans/	27
Riittakerttu Kaltiala, <i>Gender-Affirming Care Is Dangerous. I Know Because I Helped Pioneer It.</i> , THE FREE PRESS (Oct. 30, 2023), https://www.thefp.com/p/gender-affirming-care-dangerous-finland-doctor	22–23

The Dangers and Due Process Violations of ‘Gender-Affirming Care’ for Children: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. and Limited Govt. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 118th Cong. 4 (2023)...4, 26

The Weekend University, *Psychiatry & Big Pharma: Exposed - Dr James Davies, PhD*, YOUTUBE (Nov. 24, 2019), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Nd40Uy6tbQ>.....9–11

Valerie Richardson, *‘60 Minutes’ Hit with Backlash from LGBTQ Advocates for Detransition Report*, THE WASHINGTON TIMES (May 26, 2021), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2021/may/26/60-minutes-backlash-lgbt-advocates-detransitioning/>..... 26
